



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 3/2026**

**DELHI INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL
SCIENCES AND RESEARCH**

.....APPELLANT

Through: **Mr. Rajneesh Tingal, Advocate.**

versus

M/S SUPREME LOGISTICS & ANR.

.....RESPONDENTS

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **05.01.2026**

CM APPL. 260/2026 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 258/2026 (delay in filing)

3. The present application is filed seeking condonation of delay.
4. For the reasons disclosed in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 56 days in filing the first appeal is condoned.
5. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 3/2026 & CM APPL. 259/2026 (Stay)

6. Heard.
7. Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes returnable on 22nd April, 2026.
8. The observations of the learned Commercial Court imposing cost on



the appellant is kept in abeyance particularly having regard to the nature of documentary evidence brought on record through Annexure A-2, A-4, A-7 and A-8.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 5, 2026

Sk/ryp